

CASE NO. A10-2143

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Mitchell Sawh,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

City of Lino Lakes,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT CITY OF LINO LAKES'S
BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)
Mansfield Tanick & Cohen, PA
220 South Sixth Street, #1700
Minneapolis MN 55402-4511
Telephone: (612)-339-4295

Patricia Y. Beety (#227390)
James J. Mongé III (#29200X)
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Telephone: (651) 281-1200

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-
Appellant Mitchell Sawh*

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent
City of Lino Lakes*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE CITY DENIED RESPONDENT PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.	14
A. Respondent was not deprived of any property interest when the City declared the dog potentially dangerous.	16
B. Respondent received notice and a meaningful opportunity to be heard before being deprived of any property interest.....	17
II. ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THE PROCESS AFFORDED RESPONDENT WAS TECHNICALLY INSUFFICIENT, THE PROPER REMEDY IS REMAND OF THE CASE BACK TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR REHEARING.	28
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DECLARING LINO LAKES CITY CODE § 503.15 UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	16
<i>Bishop v. Tice</i> , 622 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 81 S.Ct. 1743 (1961)	15
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 98 S.Ct. 1042 (1978)	30
<i>Golderg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011 (1970)	16
<i>Hogue v. Clinton</i> , 791 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 71 S.Ct. 624 (1951)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976).....	passim
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972)	1, 15, 17, 24
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698, 17 S.Ct. 693 (1897)	23
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963 (1974)	15

Statutes

Minnesota Statute § 347.52.....	24
Minnesota Statute § 347.541, subd. 3(2) (2008).....	22
Minnesota Statutes § 347.53 (2008)	23

State Cases

<i>Axelson v. Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund Ass'n</i> , 544 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1996)	13
<i>Beck v. Council of St. Paul</i> , 235 Minn. 56, 50 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1951).....	13
<i>Big Lake Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 761 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009).....	13
<i>Citizens Nat'l Bank of Madelia v. Mankato Implement, Inc.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. 1989)	13
<i>City of St. Paul v. Kekedakis</i> , 293 Minn. 334, 199 N.W.2d 151 (1972).....	14
<i>Corn v. Sheppard</i> , 179 Minn. 490, 229 N.W. 869 (1930)	18
<i>Dead Lake Assoc. Inc. v. Otter Tail County</i> , 695 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2005)	32
<i>Dietz v. Dodge County</i> , 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992)	13
<i>Dokmo v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990).....	13
<i>Fosselman v. Commissioner of Human Services</i> , 612 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. App. 2000) ..	31
<i>Hansen v. City of St. Paul</i> , 298 Minn. 205 N.W.2d 346 (1974)	23
<i>Harrow v. St. Paul & D.R.R.</i> , 43 Minn. 71, 44 N.W.2d 881 (1890).....	18
<i>Heddan v. Dirkswager</i> , 336 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1983).....	18
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981)	32
<i>In re Senty-Haugen</i> , 583 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. 1998)	30
<i>Meath v. Harmful Substance Comp. Bd.</i> , 550 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. 1996).....	13
<i>Minn. Dept. of Public Safety v. Elk River Ready Mix Co, Inc.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1988)	16
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1988)	14, 15

<i>Sawh v. Lino Lakes</i> , 800 N.W.2d 663 (Minn. App. 2011).....	12, 29, 31
<i>Schulte v. Transportation Unlimited</i> , 354 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 30
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997).....	14
<i>State v. Taubert</i> , 126 Minn. 371, 148 N.W.2d 281 (1914).....	14
<i>Tews v. Geo. A. Hormel & Co.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. 1988).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner of Health</i> , 778 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. App. 2010).....	31
<i>Whaley v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch Dist. No. 11</i> , 325 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1982).....	13
<i>White Bear Rod and Gun Club v. City of Hugo</i> , 388 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1986).....	30

Ordinance/City Code

Golden Valley City Code § 10.30.....	24
Lino Lakes Code § 503.15.....	passim
Lino Lakes Code § 503.16.....	3, 10, 12, 22
Minneapolis City Code § 64.110.....	25
St. Cloud Ordinance § 1040:80.....	26
St. Paul City Code § 200.11.....	26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Minnesota Constitution, Art. 1, § 7.....	1
United States Constitution, Amend. XIV.....	1
